rate swaps. The management also maintains a portfolio mix of floating and fixed rate debt.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and investments in term deposits with bank are carried at amortised cost. They are

therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defned in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash

flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure
The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

As at the end of the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars

Short Term Loan/

Bank Overdraft

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
(%)

2.95%

Balance

16.28

% of Total
Borrowings

39%

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
(%)

2.70%

Balance

6.22

% of Total
Borrowings

22%

As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

The percentage of total borrowings shows the proportion of borrowings that are currently at variable rates in relation to the total

amount of borrowings.

(b) Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

  Change in Interest Rate   31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Increase by 100 basis points *   (0.16) (0.06)

Decrease by 100 basis points *   0.16 0.06

Increase/ (Decrease) in Profits

*Holding all other variables constant and on the assumption that amount outstanding as at the reporting dates were utilised for

the full financial year.

   31st March, 2018   31st March, 2017

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD-Increase by 7%* 1.30 0.91

INR/USD-Decrease by 7%*  (1.30) (0.91)

EURO Sensitivity
INR/EURO-Increase by 7%* 0.08 0.04

INR/EURO-Decrease by 7%*  (0.08) (0.04)

GBP Sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 7%* (0.11)  (0.01)

INR/GBP-Decrease by 7%*  0.11  0.01

   Particulars   31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Variable Rate Borrowings  16.28  6.22

Fixed Rate Borrowings  25.81 22.50

Total Borrowings  42.09 28.72

(163)

TIDE WATER OIL CO. (INDIA) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(All Figures in Rs. Crores unless otherwise mentioned)

iii) Commodity Price Risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the fact that it is a purchaser of

base oil. Base oil is a commodity product whose prices can fluctuate sharply over short periods of time. The prices of base oil

generally fluctuate in line with commodity cycles. Material purchase forms the largest portion of the Group's operating ex-

penses. The Group evaluates and manages commodity price risk exposure through operating procedures and sourcing poli-

[…]

for the year ended 31st March, 2017 has decreased by Rs. 2.62 Crores and Rs. 0.39 Crores respectively. There is no

other impact in the Statement of Profit and Loss or the Cash Flow Statement

(c) Accounting for Investment in Joint Venture

During the current year, the management has made adjustments in the carrying amount of investment in joint venture

to reflect % shareholding in net assets of the joint venture. Accordingly, Rs. 8.68 Crores as at 31st March, 2017 (1st

April, 2016: 1.67 Crores) have been reduced from the carrying amount of investment The corresponding impact of Rs.

1.67 Crores as at 1st April, 2016 has been taken in Retained Earnings. Further, Other Income and Share of Net Profit

of Joint Venture accounted for using the Equity Method for the year ended 31st March, 2017 has decreased by Rs.

5.83 Crores and Rs. 1.19 Crores respectively. Earnings Per Equity Share for the previous year has accordingly been

restated. There is no other impact in the Statement of Profit and Loss or the Cash Flow Statement.

Statement of Profit and Loss
(Extract)

Year ended 31st March, 2017
(As Previously Reported)

Decrease
Year ended 31st March, 2017

(Restated)

Other Income 35.50 (5.83) 29.57

Share of Net Profit of Joint

Venture accounted for using

the Equity Method 6.63 (1.19) 5.44

Earning per Equity Share
Basic and Diluted 330.84 (12.30) 318.54

Balance Sheet (Extract) 31st March,
2017 "(As

Previously“
Reported)"

Decrease 31st March,
2017

(Restated)

1st April, 2016
"(As Previ-

ously“
Reported)"

Decrease 1st April,
 2016

(Restated)

Financial Assets
Loans  18.02  (14.45)  3.57  19.06  (15.70)  3.36

Goodwill  123.75  (3.20)  120.55  51.13  (0.19)  50.94
Investment in Joint Venture  73.48  (8.68)  64.80  66.84  (1.67)  65.17

Total Assets  215.25  (26.33)  188.92  137.03  (17.56)  119.47
Equity Share Capital  1.74  (0.04)  1.70  1.74  (0.04)  1.70
Other Equity  637.76  (26.29)  611.47  584.62  (17.52)  567.10

Total Equity  639.50  (26.33)  613.17  586.36  (17.56)  568.80

(165)

TIDE WATER OIL CO. (INDIA) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(All Figures in Rs. Crores unless otherwise mentioned)

Note 47
Notes referred by other auditors in their audit report on the financial statements of JX Nippon TWO Lubricants India
Private Limited, a Joint Venture Company (JV)
Note 17(iii) to the financial statements of the JV - "The share in profit on manufacturing and sale of SF and FF Lubricant Oils
amounting to Rs. 15124.28 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 9922.30 Lakhs) has been accounted for as franchise fee based on